(c) Measurement of right-of-use assets
The associated right-of-use assets for property leases

were measured on a retrospective basis as if the

new rules had always been applied. There were no

onerous lease contracts that would have required an

adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial

application.

63KWONG MAN KEE GROUP LIMITED  鄺 文 記 集 團 有 限 公 司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜 合 財 務 報 表 附 註

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策及披露的變更（續）
(d) 於二零一九年四月一日綜合財務

狀況表確認的調整
下表顯示於二零一九年四月一日
綜合財務狀況表確認的調整：

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)
2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)

(d) Adjustments recognised in the consolidated statement of
financial position on 1 April 2019
The following tables show the adjustments recognised

in the consolidated statement of financial position on 1

April 2019:

Consolidated statement of

financial position (extract)

31 March 2019

As originally

presented

Effect of

adoption of

HKFRS 16

1 April 2019

Restated

綜合財務狀況表（摘要）

(In HK$) 港元

二零一九年
三月三十一日
（如原先呈列）

採納香港財務
報告準則

第16號的影響

於二零一九年
四月一日
（經重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and

equipment
物業、廠房及設備

40,845,046 (28,966,748) 11,878,298

Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 – 29,484,130 29,484,130

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Finance lease payables 應付融資租賃 (414,976) 414,976 –

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – (593,096) (593,096)

Current liabilities 流動負債
Finance lease payables 應付融資租賃 (393,411) 393,411 –

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – (735,596) (735,596)

Equity 權益
Retained earnings 保留盈利 (15,793,515) 2,731 (15,790,784)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 15,098 192 15,290

64 ANNUAL REPORT 2020 年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜 合 財 務 報 表 附 註

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.3 附屬公司
綜合賬目
附屬公司為本集團對其具有控制權的
實體（包括結構性實體）。當本集團承
受或享有參與實體所得之可變回報，
且有能力透過其對實體之權力影響該
等回報時，則本集團控制該實體。附
屬公司的賬目自控制權轉讓予本集團
之日起綜合入賬，並自該控制權終止
之日起停止綜合入賬。

本集團內公司之間的交易、結餘、收
入及費用會予以對銷。來自集團內公
司間交易的溢利及虧損（確認於資產）
亦予以對銷。附屬公司的財務報表已
按需要作出調整，以確保其會計政策
與本集團採用的會計政策一致。

附屬公司業績及權益中的非控股權益
分別於綜合財務報表、綜合全面收益
表及綜合權益變動表中單獨呈列。

本集團將不會引致失去控制權的非控
股權益交易視為與本集團權益持有人
進行的交易。所有權權益變動導致控
股股東權益與非控股權益賬面值之間
的調整以反映彼等於附屬公司的相對
權益。非控股權益調整數額與任何已
付或已收代價之間的任何差額於本公
司擁有人應佔權益中的獨立儲備內確
認。

2.4 外幣換算
(a) 功能及呈列貨幣

本集團每個實體的綜合財務報表
中所列的項目均以該實體營運所